TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of First and Second Lien Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		11/09/2012	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Audio Visual Services Corporation	
Street Address:	111 West Ocean Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 1110	
City:	Long Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90802	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2688180	AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Registration Number:	1857000	AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Registration Number:	3049899	AUDIOVISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Registration Number:	2887875	AV ON COMMAND
Registration Number:	2973519	AV ON COMMAND
Registration Number:	3226653	AV2U
Registration Number:	3207317	AV2U
Registration Number:	2688179	AVHQ
Registration Number:	1811189	AVHQ AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Registration Number:	3053425	AVHQ AUDIOVISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Registration Number:	2872589	AVHQ MEETING SERVICES
Registration Number:	2880255	AVHQ MEETING SERVICES
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 004897 FRAME: 0556

TRADEMARK |

CH \$715.00

Registration Number:	2890114	AVHO RENTAL SERVICES
Registration Number.	2090114	AVIIQ REIVIAL SERVICES
Registration Number:	2952986	AVHQ RENTAL SERVICES
Registration Number:	2890115	AVHQ SHOW SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2875566	AVHQ SHOW SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2872586	AVSC
Registration Number:	1908815	B BAUER AUDIO VISUAL, INC.
Registration Number:	2789416	BLUMBERG COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2029766	EXECUTIVE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2807131	HOSPITALITY RESOURCES INCORPORATED
Registration Number:	2719494	PS
Registration Number:	2677105	PS PRESENTATION SERVICES
Registration Number:	2882954	PSAV
Registration Number:	2882950	PSAV PRESENTATION SERVICES
Registration Number:	3055816	SOUND & STAGECRAFT
Registration Number:	2789417	USAV
Registration Number:	1983623	USAV UNITED STATES AUDIOVISUAL, INC.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Sean Kass, Esq.
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23330-1010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean Kass
Signature:	/Sean Kass/
Date:	11/09/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=23749119_ TM TermRel_1and2 Lien#page1.tif source=23749119_ TM TermRel_1and2 Lien#page2.tif source=23749119_ TM TermRel_1and2 Lien#page3.tif source=23749119_ TM TermRel_1and2 Lien#page4.tif source=23749119_ TM TermRel_1and2 Lien#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST AND SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST AND SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Termination and Release"), dated as of November 9, 2012, from Barclays Bank PLC, a bank organized under the laws of the United Kingdom having a principal place of business at 745 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019, as administrative agent (the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") that are parties to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined), is to Audio Visual Services Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 111West Ocean Boulevard, Suite 1110, Long Beach, California 90802 (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2007, among the Grantor, Audio Visual Services Group, Inc., Lehman Brothers Inc., Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC and Lehman Commercial Paper Inc. (as the initial Administrative Agent, the "Initial Agent") and the other parties thereto (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2007 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), made by the Grantor in favor of the Initial Agent, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Initial Agent in certain Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of February 28, 2007, made by the Grantor in favor of the Initial Agent was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 6, 2007, at Reel 3494, Frame 0396;

WHEREAS, the Initial Agent and the Agent executed an Amendment to the Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks under which the Agent replaced the Initial Agent, which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2012, at Reel 4823, Frame 0378; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademarks

pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Trademarks</u>: The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, services marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed), any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule I, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>: At the request and sole expense of the Grantor, the Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such Security Interest.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark issues and in all other respects including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

* * *

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> BARCLAYS BANK PLC. as Agent

By: <u>Janua Jahlan</u> Name: Diane Rolfe

Title: Director

Signature Page to AVSC First and Second Lien Trademark Release

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Audio Visual Headquarters	2,688,180	2/18/2003
Audio Visual Headquarters (Design)	1,857,000	10/4/1994
Audiovisual Headquarters	3,049,899	1/24/2006
AV on Command	2,887,875	9/21/2004
AV on Command	2,973,519	7/19/2005
AV2U	3,226,653	4/10/2007
AV2U	3,207,317	2/13/2007
AVHQ	2,688,179	2/18/2003
AVHQ Audio Visual Headquarters (Design)	1,811,189	12/14/1993
AVHQ Audiovisual Headquarters (Design)	3,053,425	1/31/2006
AVHQ Meeting Services	2,872,589	8/10/2004
AVHQ Meeting Services (Design)	2,880,255	8/31/2004
AVHQ Rental Services	2,890,114	9/28/2004
AVHQ Rental Services (Design)	2,952,986	5/17/2005
AVHQ Show Solutions	2,890,115	9/28/2004
AVHQ Show Solutions (Design)	2,875,566	8/17/2004
AVSC (Design)	2,872,586	8/10/2004

23749119v3

B BAUER AUDIO VISUAL, INC. (Design)	1,908,815	8/1/1995
Blumberg Communications	2,789,416	12/2/2003
Executive Express (Design)	2,029,766	1/14/1997
Hospitality Resources Incorporated	2,807,131	1/20/2004
PS (Design)	2,719,494	5/27/2003
PS Presentation Services (Design)	2,677,105	1/21/2003
PSAV	2,882,954	9/7/2004
PSAV Presentation Services (Design)	2,882,950	9/7/2004
Sound & Stagecraft	3,055,816	1/31/2006
USAV	2,789,417	12/2/2003
USAV United States Audiovisual, Inc.	1,983,623	7/2/1996

23749119v3

RECORDED: 11/09/2012